












































































107.060 agr ef11pq0125.005 

FIRST AMENDMENT 

TO THE TRUST AGREEMENT GOVERNING THE  

CARPENTERS VACATION TRUST OF WESTERN WASHINGTON 

WHEREAS the signatories hereto entered into a revised Trust Agreement as of January 1, 2019; 

and in that Trust Agreement reserved the right under Article XII to amend the terms thereof; and  

WHEREAS the signatories wish to amend said Trust Agreement to approve and reflect the 

merger of the Oregon-Washington Carpenters-Employers Vacation Savings Trust Fund with and into 

the Trust as of July 1, 2021 at 12:01 a.m. (“Merger Effective Time”); 

NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed that effective as of the Merger Effective Time.: 

1. ARTICLE II Section 2.12 Signatory Parties is amended to read as follows:

2.12 “Signatory Parties” —the entities signatory to this Trust 
Agreement or their successors, which are currently the Associated General 
Contractors of Washington, Inc., the Northwest Wall & Ceiling Contractors 
Association, General & Concrete Contractors Association, Inc., Oregon-
Columbia Chapter, Associated General Contractors of America, Inc., Associated 
Wall and Ceiling Contractors of Oregon and Southwest Washington, Inc., and 
Homebuilders Association of Metropolitan Portland and the Pacific Northwest 
Regional Council of Carpenters of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and 
Joiners of America.  A Signatory Party shall cease to be a Signatory Party if it is 
no longer signatory to a Collective Bargaining Agreement providing for 
Contributions to the Trust Fund. 

2. ARTICLE III Section 3.04 Number of Trustees is amended to read as follows:

3.04 Number of Trustees

The number of Trustees shall be as follows: 

There shall be twenty-four (24) Trustees of the Trust Fund, twelve (12) 
of whom shall be Employer Trustees representing the Participating Employers 
and twelve (12) of whom shall be Employee Trustees representing the 
Participating Employees. 

3. ARTICLE III, Section 3.05, Appointment of Employer Trustees is amended to read as

follows: 

3.05 Appointment of Employer Trustees 

Seven of the Employer Trustees shall be appointed by the Associated 
General Contractors of Washington according to its internal procedures, provided that 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EDA8BFDB-10DB-478E-93AA-AD9327B2A6E2



First Amendment to the 
Trust Agreement Governing the  
Carpenters Vacation Trust of Western Washington 

2 
107.060 agr ef11pq0125.005 

the Associated General Contractors of Washington shall work to identify a Participating 
Employer that is not a member of a Participating Employer Association (“Independent 
Trustee”) for one of the seven seats before appointing a member of a Participating 
Employer Association for that seat.   

One Employer Trustee shall be appointed by the Northwest Wall & Ceiling 
Contractors Association according to its internal procedures.   

Two Employer Trustees shall be appointed by the Oregon-Columbia Chapter of 
the Associated General Contractors of America, Inc. according to its internal 
procedures. 

One Employer Trustee shall be appointed by the General & Concrete 
Contractors Association, Inc. according to its internal procedures. 

One Employer Trustee shall be appointed by the Associated Wall & Ceiling 
Contractors of Oregon and Southwest Washington, Inc. according to its internal 
procedures. 

Appointments shall be in writing, signed by an authorized representative of the 
appointing employer association and sent to the Board of Trustees. 

Dated this ____ day of June, 2021. 

FOR THE EMPLOYERS: 

ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF 
WASHINGTON, INC. 

By: _________________________________ 
      Title _____________________________ 
Print Name: __________________________ 

NORTHWEST WALL & CEILING 
CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION 

By: _________________________________ 
      Title _____________________________ 
Print Name: _________________________ 

FOR THE UNION: 

PACIFIC NORTHWEST REGIONAL COUNCIL OF 
CARPENTERS OF THE UNITED BROTHERHOOD 
OF CARPENTERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA 

By: _________________________________ 
      Title _____________________________ 
Print Name: __________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EDA8BFDB-10DB-478E-93AA-AD9327B2A6E2

David D'Hondt

Executive Vice President

29th



107.060 agr ef11pq0125.005 

FIRST AMENDMENT 

TO THE TRUST AGREEMENT GOVERNING THE  

CARPENTERS VACATION TRUST OF WESTERN WASHINGTON 

WHEREAS the signatories hereto entered into a revised Trust Agreement as of January 1, 2019; 

and in that Trust Agreement reserved the right under Article XII to amend the terms thereof; and  

WHEREAS the signatories wish to amend said Trust Agreement to approve and reflect the 

merger of the Oregon-Washington Carpenters-Employers Vacation Savings Trust Fund with and into 

the Trust as of July 1, 2021 at 12:01 a.m. (“Merger Effective Time”); 

NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed that effective as of the Merger Effective Time.: 

1. ARTICLE II Section 2.12 Signatory Parties is amended to read as follows:

2.12 “Signatory Parties” —the entities signatory to this Trust 
Agreement or their successors, which are currently the Associated General 
Contractors of Washington, Inc., the Northwest Wall & Ceiling Contractors 
Association, General & Concrete Contractors Association, Inc., Oregon-
Columbia Chapter, Associated General Contractors of America, Inc., Associated 
Wall and Ceiling Contractors of Oregon and Southwest Washington, Inc., and 
Homebuilders Association of Metropolitan Portland and the Pacific Northwest 
Regional Council of Carpenters of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and 
Joiners of America.  A Signatory Party shall cease to be a Signatory Party if it is 
no longer signatory to a Collective Bargaining Agreement providing for 
Contributions to the Trust Fund. 

2. ARTICLE III Section 3.04 Number of Trustees is amended to read as follows:

3.04 Number of Trustees

The number of Trustees shall be as follows: 

There shall be twenty-four (24) Trustees of the Trust Fund, twelve (12) 
of whom shall be Employer Trustees representing the Participating Employers 
and twelve (12) of whom shall be Employee Trustees representing the 
Participating Employees. 

3. ARTICLE III, Section 3.05, Appointment of Employer Trustees is amended to read as

follows: 

3.05 Appointment of Employer Trustees 

Seven of the Employer Trustees shall be appointed by the Associated 
General Contractors of Washington according to its internal procedures, provided that 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D26716EA-EE22-4C44-B308-5D2FBF155A50



First Amendment to the 
Trust Agreement Governing the  
Carpenters Vacation Trust of Western Washington 

2 
107.060 agr ef11pq0125.005 

the Associated General Contractors of Washington shall work to identify a Participating 
Employer that is not a member of a Participating Employer Association (“Independent 
Trustee”) for one of the seven seats before appointing a member of a Participating 
Employer Association for that seat.   

One Employer Trustee shall be appointed by the Northwest Wall & Ceiling 
Contractors Association according to its internal procedures.   

Two Employer Trustees shall be appointed by the Oregon-Columbia Chapter of 
the Associated General Contractors of America, Inc. according to its internal 
procedures. 

One Employer Trustee shall be appointed by the General & Concrete 
Contractors Association, Inc. according to its internal procedures. 

One Employer Trustee shall be appointed by the Associated Wall & Ceiling 
Contractors of Oregon and Southwest Washington, Inc. according to its internal 
procedures. 

Appointments shall be in writing, signed by an authorized representative of the 
appointing employer association and sent to the Board of Trustees. 

Dated this ____ day of June, 2021. 

FOR THE EMPLOYERS: 

ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF 
WASHINGTON, INC. 

By: _________________________________ 
      Title _____________________________ 
Print Name: __________________________ 

NORTHWEST WALL & CEILING 
CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION 

By: _________________________________ 
      Title _____________________________ 
Print Name: _________________________ 

FOR THE UNION: 

PACIFIC NORTHWEST REGIONAL COUNCIL OF 
CARPENTERS OF THE UNITED BROTHERHOOD 
OF CARPENTERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA 

By: _________________________________ 
      Title _____________________________ 
Print Name: __________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D26716EA-EE22-4C44-B308-5D2FBF155A50

Evelyn Shapiro-O'Connor

co-chair

Rick Miller
Executive Director

29th



 

 
107.060 agr em05xp01q2.005              

SECOND AMENDMENT 

TO THE TRUST AGREEMENT GOVERNING THE  

CARPENTERS -EMPLOYERS VACATION TRUST OF WESTERN WASHINGTON  
 
 

 WHEREAS the signatories hereto entered into a revised Trust Agreement as of January 1, 

2019; and in that Trust Agreement reserved the right under Article XIII to amend the terms thereof; 

and  

 WHEREAS the signatories wish to amend said Trust Agreement to reflect the change the 

name of the Trust effective January 1, 2022, and make other changes to the reflect appointment of 

trustees. 

 NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed that the Trust Agreement is amended as follows, 

effective as of the dates set forth herein.: 

 1. Effective January 1, 2022, the PREAMBLE is amended by replacing the final 

paragraph with the following: 

WHEREAS, the Carpenters-Employers Vacation Plan of Western 
Washington has been redesignated as the Northwest Carpenters Vacation Plan, and 
signatory parties desire to change the name of the Trust to the Northwest Carpenters 
Vacation Trust. 

NOW THEREFORE, the signatory parties do hereby redesignate the Trust 
the Trust, revised and restated in its entirety effective January 1, 2019, as the 
Northwest Carpenters Vacation Trust effective January 1, 2022.  

2. Effective January 1, 2022, ARTICLE I, Section 1.01 Name is amended to replace 

“CARPENTERS-EMPLOYERS VACATION TRUST OF WESTERN WASHINGTON” with 

“NORTHWEST CARPENTERS VACATION TRUST”, and all references in the document are 

deemed changed as well.  

3. Effective December 7, 2021, ARTICLE III, Section 3.05, Appointment of Employer 

Trustees is amended to replace the phrase “shall be” with “are” in the first and fourth instance, and 

“is” for each of the third, fifth and sixth instances. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EC43E163-BB57-4346-AA2F-4DA6971CDA46



Second Amendment to the 
Trust Agreement Governing the  
Carpenters-Employers Vacation Trust of Western Washington  
 
 

 2 
107.060 agr em05xp01q2.005              

4. Effective December 7, 2021, ARTICLE III, Section 3.06, Appointment of Employee 

Trustees is amended to replace the first use of the phrase “shall be” with “are.” 

5. Effective January 1, 2022, ARTICLE VIII, Section 8.03 Benefit Plans Currently 

Being Provided is amended by replacing “CARPENTERS-EMPLOYERS VACATION PLAN OF 

WESTERN WASHINGTON” with “NORTHWEST CARPENTERS VACATION PLAN”. 

 
FOR THE EMPLOYERS: 

ASSOCIATED GENERAL 
CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON, INC. 
 
 
By: _________________________________ 
      Title _____________________________ 
Print Name: __________________________ 
Date: _______________________________ 
 
 

FOR THE UNION: 

PACIFIC NORTHWEST REGIONAL 
COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS OF THE 
UNITED BROTHERHOOD OF 
CARPENTERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA 
 
 
By: _________________________________ 
      Title _____________________________ 
Print Name: __________________________ 
Date: _______________________________ 

NORTHWEST WALL & CEILING 
CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION 
 
 
By: _________________________________ 
      Title _____________________________ 
Print Name: _________________________ 
Date: _______________________________ 

 

 
GENERAL & CONCRETE 
CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, 
INC. 
 
 
By: _________________________________ 
      Title _____________________________ 
Print Name: __________________________ 
Date: _______________________________ 

 

 
OREGON-COLUMBIA CHAPTER, 
ASSOCIATED GENERAL 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EC43E163-BB57-4346-AA2F-4DA6971CDA46

Bob Timmons
Risk Manager

12/31/2021

David D'Hondt

Executive Vice President

1/4/2022

Regional Manager
Heath Hansen

1/6/2022

12/28/2021

Supervisor

JAMES GLEASON



Second Amendment to the 
Trust Agreement Governing the  
Carpenters-Employers Vacation Trust of Western Washington  
 
 

 3 
107.060 agr em05xp01q2.005              

CONTRACTORS, INC. 
 
 
By: _________________________________ 
      Title _____________________________ 
Print Name: __________________________ 
Date: _______________________________ 
 
ASSOCIATED WALL AND CEILING 
CONTRACTORS OF OREGON AND 
SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON, INC 
 

By: _________________________________ 
      Title _____________________________ 
Print Name: __________________________ 
Date: _______________________________ 

 

 
HOMEBUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF 
METROPOLITAN PORTLAND 
 
 
By: _________________________________ 
      Title _____________________________ 
Print Name: __________________________ 
Date: _______________________________ 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EC43E163-BB57-4346-AA2F-4DA6971CDA46

Risk Manager

12/31/2021

Bob Timmons

Heath Hansen

1/6/2022

Regional Manager

1/3/2022

President
Steve Malany


	2019 Vacation Trust Agreement
	2019 Vacation Trust Agr 1st Amendment signed
	First_Amendment_to_the_2019_Trust_Agreement_(Merger)_SIGNATURE DD
	First_Amendment_to_the_2019_Trust_Agreement_(Merger)_SIGNATURE rm




